In addition, the following economic-financial assumptions were made for IRCE SpA:

 30/06/2016 31/12/2015

Annual discount rate 1.05% 2.03%

Annual inflation rate 1.50% for 2016 1.50% for 2016
 1.80% for 2017 1.80% for 2017

 1.70% for 2018 1.70% for 2018

 1.60% for 2019 1.60% for 2019
 2.00% from 2020 onwards 2.00% from 2020 onwards

Annual rate of increase of

employee termination
indemnities

2.625% for 2016 2.625% for 2016

 2.850% for 2017 2.850% for 2017

 2.775% for 2018 2.775% for 2018
 2.700% for 2019 2.700% for 2019

 3.000% from 2020 onwards 3.000% from 2020 onwards

With regard to the discount rate, the IBOXX Corporates AA index, with duration of 10+ years as of the

measurement date, was used as benchmark.

It should also be noted that the discount rate used for the purposes of calculating the DBO of the subsidiary
Isomet AG (Switzerland), equal to 0.30% in June 2016 and 0.80% in December 2015, is based on

government securities' return, given the lack of a sufficiently large market of Corporate AA securities with
adequate duration.

Here below are the disclosures required by the new IAS 19.

Sensitivity analysis of IRCE SpA’s main measurement parameters:

€/000 DBO change as of 30/06/2016

Inflation rate + 0.25%   4,815

Inflation rate – 0.25%   4,675
Discount rate + 0.25%   4,633

Discount rate – 0.25%   4,860
Turnover rate + 1%   4,700

Turnover rate -1%   4,794

2016 service cost: 0.00

Duration of the plan: 10

Sensitivity analysis of ISOMET AG’s main measurement parameters:

€/000 DBO change as of 30/06/2016

Inflation rate - 0.25%   1,331
Inflation rate + 0.25%   1,393

Discount rate -0.25%   1,621

Discount rate + 0.25%   1,127
Turnover rate -0.25%   1,425

Turnover rate + 0.25%   1,427

2017 service cost with +0.25% discount rate: €/000 213

2017 service cost with +0.25% turnover rate: €/000 235

Duration of the plan: 16.3.

   2016 Half-Yearly Financial Report

 27

16. CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Current financial liabilities are broken down as follows:

€/000 30/06/2016  31/12/2015

- Payables due to banks 33,708  29,184

Total 33,708  29,184

With regard to financial liabilities, the overall net financial position of the Group is detailed as follows:

€/000 30/06/2016  31/12/2015

Cash 6,157  5,402

Other current financial assets 74*  11*

Liquid assets 6,232  5,413

Current financial liabilities (33,708)  (29,184)

Net current financial debt (27,476)  (23,771)

Non-current financial liabilities (16,470)  (22,462)

Non-current financial debt (16,470)  (22,462)

Net financial debt (43,946)  (46,233)

* These items differ from the corresponding items of the statement of financial position, since the fair value

measurement of copper forward contracts is not included.

17. TRADE PAYABLES

Trade payables are typically all due in the following 12 months.

As of 30 June 2016, they amount to €/000 20,048, compared to €/000 14,918 as of 31 December 2015; the

increase was due to the higher amount of traded copper at the end of the period.

18. TAX PAYABLES

The item was broken down as follows:

€/000 30/06/2016  31/12/2015

- VAT payables 947  650

- Payables due for income taxes 2,335  1,079